4834 J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1992, 114, 4834-4843
Effects of Covalent Modifications on the Solid-State Folding
and Packing of TV-Malonylglycine Derivatives
Gregory P. Dado, John M. Desper, Steven K. Holmgren, Christopher J. Rito, and
Samuel H. Gellman*
Contribution from the S. M. McElvain Laboratory of Organic Chemistry, Department of
Chemistry, University of Wisconsin, 1101 University Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin 53706.
Received September 27, 1991

state. The intermolecularly N—H-O=C hydrogen-bonded dimer is
shown; the N—H-O=C interactions are indicated by dotted lines. The
atomic numbering system is given in Figure 7.
Figure 4. Ball-and-stick representation of triamide 4 in the crystalline
state. The intramolecular N—H-O=C hydrogen bond is indicated by
a dotted line. The two independent molecules in the lattice have nearly
identical conformations, and only one is shown. The atomic numbering
system is given in Figure 7.
Figure 5. Ball-and-stick representation of diamide ester 5 in the crys­
talline state. Both of the independent molecules found in lattice are
shown. As indicated in Table III, there are four distinct intermolecular
N—H-O=C hydrogen bonds in the crystal lattice of 5; only one of these
interactions is shown here, indicated by a dotted line. The atomic num­
bering system is given in Figure 7.
bonds occurring in crystalline 3, 5, and 6 are indicated in Figures
1-6. Although not shown in Figure 1, an intermolecular N—
H - O = C interaction occurs in crystalline 1 involving O12 and H9.
Only a single type of intermolecular N — H - O = C pairing is
observed for 3 and 6, but there are four distinct intermolecular
N — H - O = C pairings in crystalline 5, only one of which is shown.
Table III summarizes the N — H - O = C geometries observed
in these crystal structures. The amide protons of 1-4 and 6 were
Scheme I
Figure 6. Ball-and-stick representation of diamide ester 6 in the crys­
talline state. Two molecules are shown to illustrate the intermolecular
N—H-O=C hydrogen bond, which is indicated by a dotted line. The
atomic numbering system is given in Figure 7.
C 1 S^ Cu ^ * 2 0
C4 N9 C11 C14 C24 C22
C1,
C, O12
Rl P.I
C 1 ^ ^C4 ^ C 7 -C 1 0 ^ N 1 3
\ ^ X - / X i ^ S ^ N:
O3 C8 N2 C11 C14
P,i
N3 C0 N2 C11 C14
Figure 7. Atomic numbering scheme used for 1-6. The triamide frag­
ment common to 1-4 is numbered as shown for 3; for 1, the hydrogen
on N9 is H9.
H ' H
Figure 8. A schematic comparison of the /5-turn folding pattern of a
Gly-Gly segment with the nine-membered-ring hydrogen-bonded folding
pattern of triamide 1.
refined independently during the structure determination. The
crystallographic data set for 5 is not large enough for independent
refinement of the amide proton positions, and the values given
for 5 in Table III are based on assumed positions of the hydrogen
atoms. Selected torsion angles for 1-6 are provided in Tables IV
and V. The C7N9—C10C11 torsion angles reported in Tables IV
and V correspond to the <j> torsion angle conventionally reported
for glycine residues, and the N9C10—C11N13 torsion angles
(N9C10—C11O13 for 6) in the tables correspond to the glycine ̂
torsion angles.
Molecular Folding Patterns. The intramolecularly hydrogen-
bonded conformation observed for 1 is related to a /8-turn formed
across a Gly-Gly sequence (Figure 8). The hydrogen-bonded
ring of 1 is smaller than that observed in 0-turns (nine- vs ten-
membered) because, in effect, the first glycine residue's nitrogen
atom is removed from the hydrogen-bonded ring of 1. Viewed
in this light, the <f> and $ angles of the GIy residue in the nine-
membered ring of 1 should be compared with the corresponding
« ^ \ ^ n
(I) DCC, HOSu, THF
(II) Et3N, DMF1 H
I1
Cl" • H a N ^ N < ' N i '
AA0^.
1, H = H, B' s Ma
2, R = Me, R' = Banzyl
3, R « Mt, R' E 2-Naphthylmathy!
4, R s M*, R' s 1-Adamantyl
4836 J. Am. Chem. Soc, Vol. 114, No. 12, 1992 Dado et al.
Table I. Data Collection and Refinement for Triamides 1-4
1
formula
MW
cryst size, mm
cryst syst
space group
a, A
b, A
c, A
a, deg
A deg
y, deg
vol, A3
Z
Scaled, g /cm 3
F(OOO)
X
M, cm"1
temp, K
28 range, deg
scan technique
scan range, deg